and of which five thousand copies shall be bound in cloth.

Repeal.

Section 10. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 11. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 16, 1889.

[No. 325, A.]

[Published April 20, 1889.]

CHAPTER 453.

AN ACT to amend chapter 520, of the laws of 1887, entitled, "an act in relation to the fishing industries of Lake Michigan, Lake Superior and Chequamagon Bay, Green Bay and Sturgeon Bay; to protect and increase the fish supply thereof, and to appropriate a certain sum of money therein named, and to repeal chapter 455, of the laws of 1885."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending sec. 2, ch. 520, laws 1887.

Superior, Michigan, etc., nets not to be used for five years.

Section 1. Section 2, of chapter 520, is hereby amended by inserting after the word, "years," where the same occurs in the seventh line of said Preservation of section, the following words: "It shall be unlawful for any person, for himself or another, to set or cause to be set in the waters of Lake Superior, on or near the main shore thereof, from the mouth of the Montreal river to the mouth of the St. Louis river, any pound net for a term of five years from and after April 1st, A. D. 1889; and also by inserting after the words, "and costs," where they occur in the eleventh line of said section, the words, "or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than sixty days nor more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment:" and also by inserting after the words, "and costs," where they occur at the end of said section, the words, "or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than ninety days nor more than six months or by both such fine and im-

prisonment;" so that said section when amended shall read as follows: Section 2. It shall be unlawful after the passage of this act, for any person, for himself or another, to set in the waters of Chequamagon bay south of an east and west line drawn at the lighthouse in said bay, known as the Chequamagon lighthouse, any pound, gill or trap net, for a term of five years. It shall be unlawful for any person for himself or another, to set or cause to be set in the waters of Lake Superior on or near the main shore thereof, from the mouth of the Montreal river to the mouth of the St. Louis river, any pound net, for a term of five years from and after April 1st, A. D. 1889. Any person violating the provisions of this sec-Penalty. tion shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty five dollars (\$35), nor more than fifty dollars (\$50) and costs, or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than sixty days nor more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment; and on the second and subsequent conviction for a similar offense shall be punished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars (\$50) nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100) and costs, or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than ninety days nor more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Section 2. Section 10, of chapter 520, of the Amending laws of 1887, is hereby amended by adding at the sec. 10. end of said section the following words: "Onohalf of all fines collected under the provisions of divided. this chapter shall be paid to the county treasurer of the county in which said fines may be collected, and the said treasurer shall pay the same into the school fund; the remaining one half shall be paid to the warden or deputy warden making the arrest," so that said section when amended shall read as follows: Section 10. Upon complaint made in writing under oath before any justice of the peace, charging the commission of an offense against any of the provisions of this act in his county, it shall be the duty of the district attornev of that county to prosecute the offender; and justices of the peace shall have power throughout their respective counties to hear, try and determine any and all violations of the provisions of this act. One-half of all fines collected under the

provisions of this chapter shall be paid to the county treasurer of the county in which said fines may be collected, and the said treasurer shall pay the same into the school fund; the remaining one-half shall be paid to the warden or deputy warden making the arrest.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 16, 1859.

[No. 180, A.]

[Published April 22, 1889.]

CHAPTER 454.

AN ACT to amend section 3382, chapter 143, of the revised statutes, relating to the filing and enforcement of liens on logs and timber.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending sec. 3332, R. S.

Lien on logs, action to enforce, where brought.

SECTION 1. Section 3382, of the revised statutes, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 3332. All actions to enforce such liens may be brought in the circuit court of the proper county, when the amount stated in the affidavit for the attachment, over and above all legal setoffs, exceeds one hundred dollars, or before any justice of the peace having jurisdiction of the amount claimed and of the parties. Actions may be commenced to enforce such liens, if the same be due, immediately after the filing of such petition or statement, and such lien claim shall cease to be a lien on the property named in such petition or statement, unless action be commenced within four months after the filing of such petition or statement. If the claim is not due at the time of such filing, the time when the same will become due may be set forth in the petition or statement, and in such case the lien claim shall not cease to be a lien on the property named in the petition, until thirty days after such claim shall have become due; provided, that such lien shall continue in any event for four months after the filing of

When waived.